R 1120
The  Temperature  Controller
Heat-only Controller
Heating-off-Cooling Controller
DIN-Format: 96 x 96 mm
Installation depth: 67 mm
Description and Operating Manual
Gerhard P. Hirsch

companies.
Manual: R1120-X0-00-X_EN Release: 1.04gph Page 2/16
3. Type Code
  R 1120   -    x   -   00    -   z
   z: 1 Power supply: 230 V AC
   z: 2 Power supply: 115V AC
   z: 3 Power supply:   24V AC
   z: 5 Power supply:   24V DC (+/-25%)
x: 10 Control output OUT1: Relay, control output „heating“ or „cooling“
Output OUT2: Relay, control output „cooling“ or „alarm 2“ output
Output OUT3: Relay, „alarm 3“ output
x: 20 Control output OUT1: Bist. Voltage, control output „heating“ or „cooling“
Output OUT2: Relay, control output „cooling“ or „alarm 2“ output
Output OUT3: Relay, „alarm 3“ output
4. Connection Diagram
   Pt 100 / RTD OUT 2                OUT 1               OUT 3
 2 wire      cooling or           heating or
                   alarm 2               cooling          alarm 3
         relay                  relay                 relay
  1  2  3  4 5 6  7  8   9  10   11
       +        TC          -        +
        bistable
      N       L  (AC)   Voltage Output
   Power Supply  Types R 1120-20
      -        +  (DC)
Pt 100 / RTD 3 wire
It is not permitted to connect the grounds of the sensor-  and  bistable voltage outputs with each other.
Control output OUT 1:
2-point-controller: "Heating" e.g  “Cooling“
3-point-controller (heating-off-cooling): “Heating“
Control- or alarm output OUT 2:
2-point-controller: "Alarm 2“
3-point-controller: “Cooling“
Alarm Output OUT 3: “Alarm 3“
Manual: R1120-X0-00-X_EN Release: 1.04gph Page 3/16
ϧ
ϧ
5. Display and Keyboard
Display   PROCESS : Process Value
Display   SET : Setpoint Value
LED OUT 1: Output OUT1 active: Control Output
LED OUT 2: Output OUT2 active: Control Output or Alarm Output A2
LED OUT 3: Output OUT3 active: Alarm Output  A3
LED EDIT  : Edit mode active: Parameter values can be adjusted
All the operations in the controller are carried out using a special rotatable knob. This knob can be turned in
both directions and can also be pushed.
There are two types of knob (key) presses used:
Short press:  With a short press it can be switched between parameter and edit mode.
Long press:  This is used to switch between different operating levels. If the controller is in the edit mode,
other levels cannot be reached.
Parameter mode:
In the operating, parameter and configuration level (see operating levels), the parameter is selected by
turning the knob. In the basic level, only the parameter setpoint is available.
Edit mode:
From every parameter the edit mode is selected by a short press. In the edit mode, the parameter value can
be changed by turning the knob. The parameter is saved by a short press. Simultaneously, the edit mode is
cancelled.
Manual: R1120-X0-00-X_EN Release: 1.04gph Page 4/16
 Parameter mode:
 Level 'x'
 Turn knob to select parameter.
 Edit mode:
 Edit LED is active.
 Turn knob to adjust value.
 Short press
6. Operating Levels
The operation of the controller is divided into four levels.
After power on, the controller starts in the basic level.